505769164 11/12/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5815980

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| JONKEO INGELS | 11/06/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HEAVEN'S AURAL INC. |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 9322 JASPER AVENUE |
| City: | EDMONTON |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | T5H3T5 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9375035 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pto@smithsip.com

Correspondent Name: SMITHS IP

Address Line 1: 1367 WEST BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6H4A7

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 820M-22 |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PAUL SMITH |
| SIGNATURE: | /PAULSMITH/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/12/2019 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=820a31_ScheduleA_asg#page1.tif source=820a31_ScheduleA_asg#page2.tif source=820a31_ScheduleA_asg#page3.tif

PATENT 505769164 REEL: 050984 FRAME: 0274

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by **JONKEO INGELS**, of New York, NY (the "Assignor") to **HEAVEN'S AURAL INC.** having a place of business at 9322 JASPER

AVENUE, EDMONTON, ALBERTA, CANADA, T5H 3T5 (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of as US Patent Number 9,375,035 entitled

System for Male Genital Support and Enhancing Appearance (the "Patent") and of the invention

described and claimed in the Patent (the "Invention");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Patent Purchase

Agreement of even date of this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the

entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns

and transfers to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in

and to said Patent.

Further, Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but

at no expense to Assignor, he and his legal representative(s) and assigns will do all lawful

acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary

or desirable for enforcing the Patent, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title

of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Patent.

Further, Assignor agrees to provide, upon request, copies of all documents

pertaining to the conception or development of the Invention.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to any

other any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Confidential

J- I

PATENT

REEL: 050984 FRAME: 0275

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date written hereinbelow.

Assignor:

Dated: October ____2019 A November 6, V 19

ONKEO INGELS

Accepted by Assignee:

Dated: October 2019 h

HEAVEN'S AURAL INC

Per: Lawrence Chan

Title: Sole Director

Confidential

J- I

PATENT REEL: 050984 FRAME: 0276

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of New York |
|---|
| County of New York |
| On Notary Public, personally appeared Jonkeo Ingels, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. |

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Signature

(Seal)

DANNY NMAN DANG
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01DA6221984
Qualified in Bronz County
Commission Expires May 10, 2022

Confidential

J-F

PATENT REEL: 050984 FRAME: 0277